
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

13 January 2023 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 

A meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee will be held on Monday, 23 
January 2023 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon and 
R A Wright 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 23 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee held on 12 December 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24  

(To receive a report by Keith Noyland, Head of Finance – Communities, 
which gives the Committee the opportunity to scrutinise and comment 
on the budget proposals for the next financial year 2023/24 prior to 
finalisation at the Executive meeting on 7 February 2023) 
 

11 - 20 

 
6  Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2021/2022  

(To receive a report by Matt Jones, Parking Services Manager, which is 
an update to the Lincolnshire County Council Annual Parking Report 
2021/22 for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and contains 
financial information on the cost of the service) 
  
 

21 - 30 

 
7  Annual Update on the Approach to Transport Strategy Developments  

(To receive a report by Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure 
and Laboratory Services, which details the purpose and benefits of the 
Council’s Transport Strategy, and progress made since the last report in 
October 2021) 
 

31 - 36 

 
8  Highways - Gully Cleansing, Drainage Repair Schemes and Surface 

Water Flooding  
(To receive a report by Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager, 
and Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager, which sets out the 
reactive, cyclic, and planned aspects of highways drainage maintenance 
including low-level flooding response) 
 

37 - 44 

 
9  Winter Service – Interim Report  

(To receive a report by Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client and 
Contract Management, which invites the Committee to consider an 
interim report on winter service) 
 
 
 
 

45 - 50 

 



10  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

51 - 56 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 23rd January, 2023, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=7357&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=7357&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 12 DECEMBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, 
R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, Mrs C L E Vernon and R A Wright 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Charlotte Hughes (Senior Project Leader), Helen Reek (Senior Projects Officer), Jonathan 
Evans (Head of Highways Client and Contractual Management Services), Karl Gibson (Senior 
Project Leader), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways 
Infrastructure), Steve Brooks (Senior Project Leader) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance via Teams:- 
Verity Druce (Head of Transformation) 
  
  
39     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E Strengiel.  
  
40     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
41     MINUTES OF THE RECONVENED MEETING (12/09/2022) HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 

2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That minutes of the reconvened meeting (12 September 2022) held on 24 October 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
42     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2022 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

  
43     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman thanked officers for facilitating the visit to Lincolnshire Labs on 7 December 
2022 and stated that it was an informative and worthwhile visit. Greater Member 
attendance to visits such as this was encouraged when possible. 
  
44     A16/MARSH LANE ROUNDABOUT IMPROVEMENTS SCHEME, BOSTON AND THE 

ACTIVE TRAVEL SCHEME, BOSTON 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure, 
which invited the Committee to consider a report regarding the A16/Marsh Lane 
Roundabout improvements scheme, Boston and the Active Travel Scheme, Boston, which 
was due to be considered by the Leader of the Council – Executive Councillor for Resources, 
Communications and Commissioning, and the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 
and IT between 14 December 2022 and 16 December 2022. The following matters were 
highlighted: 
  

   The two schemes had been procured together to save resources. 
   Roundabout improvements would create a designated right and left turn into the 

industrial estate to help improve freight transit. 
   Footways would be widened, and a puffin crossing installed to help pedestrian access 

and encourage active travel. 
   The tendering process was scheduled to take place early in the new year, if approved. 
   It was anticipated that works would cause disruption with a temporary three-way 

traffic light system set up to protect the works. 
   A good level of communication was being kept with local businesses and residents. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Severe traffic noise owed to thinning of the trees line along the A16 was noted- a 
question was posed around alternative noise cancelling methods. Officers gave 
assurance that this issue will be investigated further and moreover, the Committee 
was advised that an effective acoustic barrier should contain c200-300 trees, hence 
changes implemented did not change the existing picture in that area, therefore 
there was no impact anticipated from a change in the existing noise pollution 
associated with the scheme. Officers offered to liaise with residents to explain details 
of the scheme and to address their concerns.  

   A concern was raised about traffic c
[...]
ether it was possible to 
see some improvements along a narrow section of Wyberton low Road which at 
current had no light provision and was used frequently by school students and 
pedestrians. Issues with schools and parking outside adding to the congestion of 
roads were also highlighted by Members. Officers acknowledged that surveys 
confirmed the use of certain routes by pedestrians; it was argued that the scheme 
had identified this and continued to encourage use of the appropriate footpath along 
Marsh Lane. Limitations imposed by housing developments were acknowledged 
therefore mitigations to encourage appropriate use of routes (i.e., bollards, 
pedestrian crossings etc.) were put in place to challenge and change traveling habits.  

   Comments on future improvements included an exit and entrance on the other end 
(opposite end) of Marsh Lane and any other mitigations to disrupt use of footpaths 
by motorcyclists. Officers captured these with thanks. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the Committee supports the recommendations to the Leader of the Council- 
Executive Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning, and the 
Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT as set out in the report 

2. That the Committee’s comments be passed on to the Leader of the Council- Executive 
Councillor for Resources, Communications and Commissioning, and the Executive 
Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT in relation to this item. 

  
45     HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 2 (1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2022) 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client and 
Contract Management, which set out the performance of the highways service. With 

Page 7



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

reference to the report, specific scheme progress and notable performance data was 
highlighted to the Committee. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following co
[...]
0 last month. 
   Emissions information for public transport. 
   An update on the review of the Call Connect service. 
   A comprehensive report would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee.  

  

Page 8



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 

During consideration of the presentation, it was raised that a full review of the Call Connect 
service was underway, which was looking at matters such as including service information on 
an app. However, longer service hours were not projected to feature. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the verbal update be received. 
  
47     GRANTHAM, SLEAFORD AND SKEGNESS & MABLETHORPE TRANSPORT STRATEGIES 

2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Karl Gibson and Steve Brooks, Senior Project 
Leaders, Highways Infrastructure, which provided a final update on the Grantham, Sleaford 
and Skegness and Mablethorpe Transport Strategies and included the final Grantham, 
Sleaford and Skegness and Mablethorpe Transport Strategies 2022 and summary document. 
The following matters were highlighted: 
  

   The strategies were designed to have a 10 to 15 year lifetime and fed into the Green 
master Plan. 

   The chief aim of the strategies was to establish synergy between the towns of 
Lincolnshire. 

   The strategies also identified targeted junction improvements and mobility hubs. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Needs and funding reviews were conducted by the Transport Strategy Boards every 
five years. As such, the transport strategies had to remain reactive documents. 

   The Bikability scheme needed to be encouraged at a young age. 
   Changes to taxi licensing policies to implement alternative fuel vehicles needed to give 

companies fair warning and be assessed by stakeholder groups. 
   Reliability was paramount to a successful and well used transport network. 
   A number of typographical errors were highlighted, including 
[...]
lans contained within each Transport Strategy. 
  
  
48     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
It was reported that there had been no changes to the Work Program since the publication. 
  
Members noted the Work programme – the following comments were raised: 
  

   The Anglian Water road and maintenance works and traffic disruption item was to be 
programmed for the meeting in April 2023 and would include reporting on disruption 
caused by permitted street works. 

   The pavement parking motion, passed at Council on 9 December 2022, would be kept 
in mind in the in the context of the Committee’s Work programme and newly formed 
Traffic Working Group. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be agreed subject to the amendments above. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.14 pm 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place  

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The report outlines the budget proposals for the next financial year 2023/24.  
 
The economic context in which the Council operates continues to be highly challenging, 
with continuing impacts from high levels of inflation. The Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2023/24 was published for consultation on 19 December 2022, 
the Final Settlement is due to be published in February 2023. Further budgetary 
information is also awaited from the Lincolnshire District Councils, therefore the budget 
proposals for 2023/24 are currently based on best estimates and announcements to date 
and remain subject to change.  
 
This report specifically looks at the budget implications for the Council's Highways and 
Transport services.  
 
The Executive approved budget proposals, including those set out in this report, as its 
preferred option for the purposes of further consultation at i
[...]
sented to this committee and then seek executive approval 
before adopting.  
 
The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to make comment on the 
actions taken to date and the planned developments for future years. 
 
 
 

Page 35



3. Consultation 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

A Risk and Impact analysis has not been completed in relation to this paper, however 
each individual transport strategy will undergo a specific Risk and Impact analysis as it 
progresses in line with LCC's policy. 

 

 
4. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
This report was written by Sam Edwards, Head of Highways Infrastructure, who can be 
contacted on 01522 550328 or sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 36

mailto:sam.edwards@lincolnshire.gov.uk


      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director – Place  

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Subject: 
Highways - Gully Cleansing, Drainage Repair Schemes and 
Surface Water Flooding  

 

Summary:  

This report sets out the reactive, cyclic, and planned aspects of highways drainage 
maintenance including low-level flooding response. 
 
The report aims to ensure the Committee is updated on all aspects of highway 
drainage maintenance and that any comments or recommended changes or actions 
are recorded to inform future decisions. 
 

Actions Required: 

The Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee is invited to: 
 

(1) Consider and comment on the detail contained in the update; and, 
 

(2) Recommend any changes or actions to relevant Officers and Executive Portfolio 
Holders. 

 
1. Background 
 
The management of highway drainage assets in the county is undertaken by many teams 
across the highways service. To further enhance the delivery of the maintenance and 
improvement works on our highway drainage systems, Technical Ser
[...]
t. 
 
 
This report was written by Richard Fenwick, Head of Highways Asset and Local 
Management Services, who can be contacted on 01522550452 or 
richard.fenwick@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

Page 43

mailto:richard.fenwick@lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 23 January 2023 

Subject: Winter Service – Interim Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item invites the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee to consider an interim 
report on winter service. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the interim report and 
recommend any changes or actions to the Executive Member for Highways, Transport, 
and IT. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Winter Service Plan – Background information 

 
Lincolnshire County Council Carries out precautionary and snow clearance treatments on 
carriageways and footways in accordance with the Winter Service Plan across the County. 
The Policy only provides for roads for which the Local Authority has responsibility. Trunk 
roads (the A1, A52 west of Grantham and A46 county boundary to Carholme Road Lincoln) 
within Lincolnshire and their respective winter treatment are the responsibility of National 
Highways. 
 
The operation prioritises 3,015km (1873 miles) of the Lincolnshire road network. This 
"Precautionary Salting Network" includes the Strategic A and B roads, links to all of the 
County's main villages, links between NHS hospitals, treated links to within at least 500m 
of all primary and secondary schools wherever possible, and links between all railway and 
bus stations and the treated network, Due to resources, necessity and overall efficiency of 
the winter maintenance service, it is not realistic to treat the entire County's circa 
9,000km (5592 miles) of road network. 
 
A Severe Weather R
[...]
quired: 
 
Members of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee are invited to: 
 

(1) Review and approve the contents of its work programme; and, 

(2) Highlight any additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration 
in the work programme. 

 

 

1. Background 
 
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair, and open. The 
scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 
local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all 
items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in 
the work programme.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



2. Work Programme  

23 January 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 

2023/24 

(part of pre-decision Scrutiny - Executive 7 

February 2023; Council 17 February 2023) 

Keith Noyland, Strategic Finance Lead – 

Place, Fire & Rescue  

2.  Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 

2021 – 2022 

Matt Jones, Parking Services Manager 

3.  Annual Update on the Approach to 

Transport Strategy Developments 

Sam Edwards, Head of Highways 

Infrastructure and Laboratory Services 

4.  Winter Maintenance Interim Report  Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 

and Contract Management 

5.  Highways – Gully Cleansing/Repair and 

Surface Water Flooding- Update  

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 

Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager 

 

6 March 2023 

Item Contributor 

1.  Grantham Future High Street Public 

Realm Improvements – EXEMPT 

(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 

Decision 20th -24th March 2023) 

Teresa James, Senior Project 
[...]
thin Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used in 
the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer who can be contacted on 
07500 571868 or by e-mail at kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 54

mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
Matters for Decision 

 

MATTERS FOR DECISION 
DATE OF 

DECISION 
DECISION MAKER 

PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR TO 

DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO COMMENT 

PRIOR TO THE DECISION BEING 

TAKEN 

KEY 

DECISION 

YES/NO 

DIVISIONS AFFECTED 

Revenue and Capital 
Budget Proposals 

2022/23 
(Executive Decision – 7 

February 2022) 

Executive 
7 

February 
2023 

 

Executive 
Highways and 
Transportation 

Scrutiny Committee 

Senior Project Leader 
E-mail: 

Keith.noyland@lincolnshire.gov.u
k 

Yes ALL 

Grantham Future High 

Street Public Realm 

Improvements - 

EXEMPT 

[I027897] 

20-24 
March 
2023 

Executive 
 

Highways and 
Transportation 

Scrutiny Committee 

Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes) 

E-mail: 
teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Yes 

Grantham 
Barrowby; 

Grantham East; 
Grantham North; 
Grantham South; 
Grantham West 

Levelling Up Fund 

Project - A16 

Improvement Corridor - 

Springfields and 

Greencell Roundabouts 

[I027898] 

24 
April - 2 

May 
2023 

Executive 
Councillor: 
Highways, 
Transport 

and IT 

Highways and 
Transportation 

Scrutiny Committee 

Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes) 

E-mail: 
teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Yes 

Spalding East; 
Spalding Elloe; 
Spalding South; 
Spalding West 

 

P
age 55

mailto:Keith.noyland@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Keith.noyland@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 12 December 2022
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24
	6 Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2021/2022
	6.1 Appendix A - LCC Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2021-2022

	7 Annual Update on the Approach to Transport Strategy Developments
	8 Highways - Gully Cleansing, Drainage Repair Schemes and Surface Water Flooding
	9 Winter Service – Interim Report
	9.1 Appendix A - Winter Maintenance Statistics

	10 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 23 JANUARY 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR   
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, 
E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon, R A Wright and P Ashleigh-Morris 
 
Councillor C L Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:-  
Darrell Redford (Network Resilience Manager), Jonathan Evans (Head of Highways, Client 
and Contract Management), Keith Noyland (Head of Finance – Communities), Kiara 
Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Matt Jones (Parking Services Manager), Nathan Whitfield 
(Principal Engineer – Drainage), Sam Edwards (Head of Highways Infrastructure and 
Laboratory Services) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic services Officer), 
  
  
49     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Gibson. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor P Ashleigh-Morris was replacing Councillor M Brookes 
for this meeting only. 
  
In absence of the Chairman, Vice Chairman Councillor A Hall chaired the meeting. 
  
50     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
51     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2022 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
52     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

Members and officers expressed their condolences regarding the sad news that a Highways 
colleague had recently passed away. 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

  
53     REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2023/24 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Finance – Communities on the budget 
proposals for the next financial year 2023/24, prior to finalisation by the Executive. The 
following matters were reported: 
  

   Proposals anticipated a 4 percent pay increase for employed staff for the following 
year. 

   Transport services face a cost pressure of £4.196 million, which was offset by the £2 
million savings brought by the transformation programme. 

   Inflation was a significant pressure on the Council’s budgets, with labour and material 
costs seen to be £500 million above previous budgets for projects as well as 
increased energy prices. 

   An additional £35.9 million had been budgeted for the North Hykeham relief road 
project. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   In relation to the increased funding allocation for the North Hykeham Relief Road, 
Members sought assurance that despite funding pressures, the NHRR was still being 
delivered as a dual carriage way bypass.  Officers explained the increase of funding in 
further detail and gave assurance that the NHRR was still planned to be delivered as 
expected, adding that the next key milestone was in September 2023 (Executive and 
Planning). Further, in relation to cost increases, Officers clarified that costs are bound 
by contract frameworks and changes in terms of repricing were being considered by 
the Executive for a key decision prior to contractual agreements being signed with 
contractors. Increases in figures emerged due to inflation, and price increases within 
the construction market which were outside LCC’s control.  

   Members pointed out that delays in the delivery of schemes may incur increased costs 
owing to inflation and other cost rises. Assurance was sought that LCC was not 
delaying the construction and delivery of planned schemes and projects. Officers 
explained that projects required a design process, which included the capture of 
data, ground investigations, geophysical surveys etc. Following the design process the 
procurement and delivery mechanisms commenced. Successful contractors are 
incentivised to expedite delivery to avoid unnecessary spending.  

   In reference to point 1.27 of the report, Members enquired what the likely spend 
pattern entailed and asked for some tangible examples where rephasing was 
considered. In terms of re-phased project budgets, Officers clarified that budgets for 
some projects (e.g., Spalding Western Relief Road Section 1, were being put back to 
future years to allow the capital allocated to that to be re allocated towards increases 
in other areas such as the Grantham Southern Relief Road. 

   Impact of decline in the price of diesel on budgets and whether that was considered 
already was queried by Members. Officers explained that in regard to passenger 
transport the impact of the price fall depended on the particular contract model in 



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

place and the indices that were built in around fuel; which is currently being 
reviewed. Overall the price decrease was anticipated to have a positive long-term 
effect if it continued. Officers emphasised that fuel prices were not the sole driver of 
cost increases in the market, with other pressures including wage rates, driver 
shortages and vehicle shortages. 

   Members raised questions around whether future plans included the improvement of 
other highways in the region (e.g., Hykeham Roundabout and Skellingthorpe 
Roundabout) and were informed that those raised in particular by Members came 
under National Highways and therefore fell under the National Highways’ decisions 
on network expansions; nevertheless, Officers gave assurance that they actively 
canvassed for opportunities. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee endorse the report and that comments be shared with the Executive for 
their consideration ahead of decisions to be taken on the 7th February 2023. 
  
54     CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Parking Services Manager on the Council’s 
annual parking report. The following matters were reported: 
  

   Options had been evaluated and it was concluded that the parking enforcement 
service would be retendered with the current Parking enforcement contract due to 
expire in late 2024. 

   The Council’s online nuisance parking reporting tool had received in excess of 2,500 
reports last year. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Misunderstandings persisted between the Council and the Police regarding 
enforcement against nuisance parking and obstructing parking. It was clarified that 
incorrect parking in permitted areas was overseen by the Council, whilst obstructions 
were enforced by the Police. 

   Camera enforcement was not appropriate in all locations. 
   Parking patrols were being targeted in hotspot areas that were particularly 

problematic in order to make best use of resources. 
   Parking issues could still be reported via phone as well as via the online tool. 
   Currently, there was no scheme that allowed parking waivers for carers. 
   It would be fed back to the contractor that greater focus was needed around 

mandatory bus stops in villages and school keep clear markings, regarding 
problematic parking. 

   The two worst areas for problematic parking were Silver Street, Lincoln and Market 
Place, Boston. These areas experienced high evening traffic and were in close 
proximity to shops. 



4 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

   Members stated that parking  pay and display tariff information restriction signage was 
not clear in Market Place, Boston and improvements would help stop problematic 
parking. This was to be fed back to Boston Borough Council who maintain the pay 
and display machines. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee endorse the report and comments be taken under consideration by the 
relevant Officers and the Executive Portfolio Holder. 
  
55     ANNUAL UPDATE ON THE APPROACH TO TRANSPORT STRATEGY DEVELOPMENTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Infrastructure on progress 
made on the Council’s Transport Strategy since the last report in October 2021. The 
following matters were reported: 
  

   Transport Board meetings had been well attended and a good level of joint working 
had been established. 

   Transport Strategies for Sleaford, Skegness and Grantham had now been completed, 
and strategies for Boston and Stamford were underway as well as the Lincoln traffic 
Model. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Census data had an insignificant impact on findings, as highways users did not 
necessarily live in the area that they were diving thorough. Traffic modelling provided 
more reliable data. 

   Local Plans were separate to the Local Transport Plan and focused on planning matters 
under the local district council. However, Members noted that both plans had to be 
sympathetic to each other in order to be effective  

   It was recommended that Transport Strategies be reviewed every 4-6 years. However, 
this was only a guideline and available resources would ultimately impact review 
dates. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note the progress reported. 
  
  
56     HIGHWAYS - GULLY CLEANSING, DRAINAGE REPAIR SCHEMES AND SURFACE 

WATER FLOODING 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Asset and Local  



5 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

Management Services on planned aspects of highways drainage maintenance including low-
level flooding response. It was reported that there had been varied weather impacts which 
had impacted street cleansing. 
  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   Cleansing was undertaken by both tankers and hand crews. 
   There was uncertainty regarding responsibility for drainage issues associate with fallen 

leaves. Officers clarified that this was the responsibility of the Highways authority 
and that tree lined streets were a priority for cleansing. 

   Damaged Anglian water assets impacted Highways assets in terms of damage and the 
perception from the public that these matters were a Council responsibility. 

   High ground tater tables fluctuated. Highways maintenance was undertaken when 
natural spring damages were reported. 

   Members reported that works at Kirton had appeared to have resolved flooding issues. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note the report and comments be recorded and taken under 
consideration. 
  
  
57     WINTER SERVICE – INTERIM REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Head of Highways Client and Contractual 
Management Services on an interim report on winter service provision, as requested at a 
previous meeting of the Committee. The following was reported: 
  

   There had been 27 precautionary gritting runs so far this season. 
   A rout optimisation analysis had been undertaken to make highways gritting more 

efficient. 
   12 new gritter vehicles had been introduced, which were directly owned by the 

Council, and 13 more gritter vehicles were to be purchased in 2023. The new gritters 
were being rolled out to replace aging assets. 

  
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
  

   An asset map of all grit bins had been created and digitised and was available to the 
public. 

   Parish councils and members of the public helped monitor grit bin supplies, and low 
supplies could be reported via the FixMyStreet website. 

   Chainbridge was a principal depot and there was no plan to close operations. 
   Gritter vehicles, on average, lasted 10 years before needing to be replaced due to 

mounting maintenance issues. The vehicles were subjected to harsh conditions and 
were prone to corrosion and failure of complex mechanical and electrical parts. 



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2023 
 

 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Committee note the report and comments be recorded and taken under 
consideration. 
  
  
58     HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members noted that the Lincolnshire Traffic Management Working Group was meeting and 
would report back to the Committee in March 2023. 
  
It was clarified that Grantham Future High Street Public Realm Improvements report was not 
due to come to the next meeting and was not exempt – it would be presented to the 
Committee ant a subsequent meeting as an open report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme presented be agreed subject to change above. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50 am 


